

No. 22-186

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Troy Mansfield,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

Williamson County,

*Respondent.*

\_\_\_\_\_  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth  
Circuit**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Clark M. Neily III  
Jay R. Schweikert  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
jschweikert@cato.org

September 29, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS  
EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT BECAUSE OF ITS  
RELATIONSHIP TO THE JURY TRIAL..... 4

II. ENFORCING *BRADY* PRE-PLEA IS  
ESPECIALLY URGENT IN LIGHT OF THE  
VANISHINGLY SMALL ROLE THAT JURY TRIALS  
PLAY IN OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM..... 9

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018) (en banc) .....	3
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8
<i>Brady v. Marland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	2, 4
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670) .....	6, 7
<i>Campbell v. Marshall</i> , 769 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1985)..	5
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) .....	6
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	9
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	5
<i>Gibson v. State</i> , 514 S.E.2d 320 (S.C. 1999) .....	5
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) .....	6, 10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Medel v. State</i> , 184 P.3d 1226 (Utah 2008).....	5
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991) .....	8
<i>Sanchez v. United States</i> , 50 F.3d 1448 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	5
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898) .....	8
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	5
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 43 F.3d 491 (10th Cir. 1994)	5
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2 .....	9

### Other Authorities

AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1998) .....	8
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 867 (1994).....	7
Alexis De Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Phillips Bradley ed. 1945) .....	8
Clark Neily, <i>A Distant Mirror: American-Style Plea Bargaining through the Eyes of a Foreign Tribunal</i> , 27 GEO. MASON L. REV. 719 (2020) .....	11
CLAY CONRAD, <i>JURY NULLIFICATION: THE EVOLUTION OF A DOCTRINE</i> (2d ed. 2014) .....	6, 7
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining's Triumph</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 857 (2000).....	9
J. STORY, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES § 1779</i> .....	8
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS., Nov. 20, 2014.....	10
John H. Langbein, <i>Torture and Plea Bargaining</i> , 46 UNIV. CHI. L. REV. 3 (1978) .....	11
LYSANDER SPOONER, <i>AN ESSAY ON THE TRIAL BY JURY</i> (1852) .....	6
NAT'L ASSOC. OF CRIM. DEF. LAW., <i>THE TRIAL PENALTY: THE SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO TRIAL ON THE VERGE OF EXTINCTION AND HOW TO SAVE IT</i> (2018) .....	11
Russel M. Gold, <i>Paying for Pretrial Detention</i> , 98 N.C.L. REV. 1255 (2020).....	11

Suja A. Thomas, <i>What Happened to the American Jury?</i> , LITIGATION, Spring 2017.....	10
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 .....	8
THOMAS ANDREW GREEN, VERDICT ACCORDING TO CONSCIENCE: PERSPECTIVES ON THE ENGLISH CRIMINAL TRIAL JURY, 1200–1800 (1985) .....	7
UNITED STATES SENTENCING COMMISSION, 2021 ANNUAL REPORT AND SOURCEBOOK OF FEDERAL SENTENCING STATISTICS .....	4, 10
<i>Why Do Innocent People Plead Guilty To Crimes They Didn't Commit?</i> , The Innocence Project (2018).....	10
WILLIAM R. KELLY & ROBERT PITMAN, CONFRONTING UNDERGROUND JUSTICE (2018).....	11
